
State
Required 
to Notify 
Insured

If Yes, Applicable Statute  Eagle Contact

Alabama No Scott Sullivan Streetman & Fox 205-967-9675 William (Buddy) A. Scott, Jr., Esq. wscott@sssandf.com

Alaska No Hill & Lamb LLP 971-373-8800 Jeffrey V. Hill, Esq. jhill@hill-lamb.com

Arizona No Swenson Storer Andrews & 
Frazelle

602-776-5690 John (Jack) W. Storer, Esq. jstorer@swensonlaw.com

Arkansas No Anderson Murphy & Hopkins LLP 501-372-1887 Mariam Hopkins, Esq. Hopkins@amhfirm.com Jason Campbell, Esq. Campbell@amhfirm.com

California Yes CA ADC sec. 2695 McKay de Lorimier & Acain 213-386-6900 John P. McKay, Esq. jmckay@mbglaw.com Paul A. de Lorimier, Esq. pdelorimier@mbglaw.com

Bledsoe Diestel Treppa & Crane 415-981-5411 Alison M. Crane, Esq. acrane@bledsoelaw.com Richard S. Diestel, Esq. rdiestel@bledsoelwa.com

Colorado No Senter Goldfarb & Rice LLC 303-320-0509 Art Kutzer, Esq. akutzer@sgrllc.com

Connecticut No Howard Kohn Sprague & Fitzgerald 860-525-3101 Christopher M Harrington, Esq. cmh@hksflaw.com James F. Sullivan, Esq. jfs@hksflaw.com

Delaware No Harvey Pennington, Ltd. 215-563-4470 David L. Pennington, Esq. dpennington@harvpen.com John M. D’Amelio, Esq. jdamelio@harvpenn.com

District of 
Columbia

No Hudgins Law Firm, PC 703-739-3300 David D. Hudgins, Esq. dhudgins@hudginslawfirm.com

Florida No The Miller Law Group 305-671-2980 Peter A. Miller, Esq. pmiller@pmillerlaw.com

Banker Lopez Gassler, PA 813-222-1167 Frank H. Gassler, Esq fgassler@bankerlopez.com

Georgia No Owen Gleaton Egan Jones & 
Sweeney

404-688-2600 M.B. “Burt” Satcher, Esq. bsatcher@og-law.com Annarita L. McGovern, Esq. amcgovern@og-law.com

Charles (Chuck) Cole, Esq. cole@og-law.com

Hawaii No Bledsoe Diestel Treppa & Crane 415-981-5411 Alison M. Crane, Esq. acrane@bledsoelaw.com Richard S. Diestel, Esq. rdiestel@bledsoelaw.com

Idaho No Anderson Julian & Hull LLP 208-344-5800 Robert A. Anderson, Esq. randerson@ajhlaw.com

Illinois Yes See e.g., Tenney v. American Family 
Mut. Ins. Co., 128 Ill.App.3d 121 (4th 
Dist. 1984); Wajnberg v. Wunglueck, 
2011 IL App (2d) 110190, par. 20, fn. 1.

Tribler Orpett & Meyer PC 312-201-6413 Mitchell A. Orpett, Esq. maorpett@tribler.com

Indiana No Reminger Co., LPA 317-663-8570 Ronald A. Mingus, Esq. rmingus@reminger.com Nicholas G. Brunette, Esq. nbrunette@reminger.com

Iowa No
Except 

Workers Comp

Iowa Code sec. 85.22 Lane & Waterman LLP 563-333-6618 Robert V.P. Waterman, Esq. bwaterman@l-wlaw.com Benjamin J. Patterson, Esq. bpatterson@l-wlaw.com

Kansas No Sanders Warren & Russell LLP 913-234-6100 Bradley S. Russell, Esq. b.russell@swrllp.com Sean M. Sturdivan, Esq. s.sturdivan@swrllp.com

Kentucky No Reminger Co., LPA 859-233-1311 Shea Conley, Esq. sconley@reminger.com Christine Gilliam, Esq. cgilliam@reminger.com

Louisiana No James Ryan III & Associates, LLC 504-799-6330 James Ryan III, Esq. jryan@ryan-law.us

Maine Yes Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 
17(c)

Napierski VanDenburgh Napierski 
& O’Connor, LLP

518-862-9292 John W. VanDenburgh, Esq. jwv@nvnolaw.com

Maryland No Niles Barton & Wilmer, LLP 410-783-6349 Paul M. Finamore, Esq. pmfinamore@nilesbarton.com

Massachusetts No Rubin and Rudman, LLP 617-330-7181 John Egan, Esq. jegan@rubinrudman.com

Michigan No Rutledge Manion Rabaut Terry & 
Thomas, PC

313-961-9344 David M. Thomas, Esq. dthomas@rmrtt.com

Minnesota No Waldeck Law Firm, PA 612-375-1550 Timothy W. Waldeck, Esq. twaldeck@waldeckpa.com Peter M. Waldeck, Esq. pwaldeck@waldeckpa.com

Mississippi No Scott Sullivan Streetman & Fox 601-607-4800 Wade G. Manor, Esq. wmanor@sssf-ms.com Jeremy D. Hawk, Esq. jhawk@sssf-ms.com

Missouri No Brinker & Doyen, LLP 314-863-6311 Jeffrey J. Brinker, Esq. jbrinker@brinkerdoyen.com Stephen J. Fields, Esq. sfields@brinkerdoyen.com

Sanders Warren & Russell LLP 816-942-6100 Bradley S. Russell, Esq. b.russell@swrllp.com Sean M. Sturdivan, Esq. s.sturdivan@swrllp.com

Montana Yes Mont. Code Ann. §§ 2-18-902, 33-22-
1602, 33-10-223

Sliwa & Lane 716-853-2050 Michael Coutu, Esq. mcoutu@sliwa-lane.com

Nebraska No Brinker & Doyen, LLP 314-863-6311 Stephen J. Fields, Esq. sfields@brinkerdoyen.com
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State
Required 
to Notify 
Insured

If Yes, Applicable Statute  Eagle Contact

Nevada No Backus Carranza & Burden 702-872-5555 Leland Eugene (Gene) Backus, Esq. gbackus@backuslaw.com

New 
Hampshire

No Rubin and Rudman, LLP 617-330-7181 John Egan, Esq. jegan@rubinrudman.com

New Jersey Yes NJ ADC sec. 11:3 Strongin Rothman & Abrams, LLP 973-758-9301 David A. Abrams, Esq. dabrams@sralawfirm.com

New Mexico Yes Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. U.S. Fid. 
& Guar. Co., 679 P.2d 816 (N.M. 1984)

Sheiness Glover & Grossman, LLP 713-374-7005 Marc A. Sheiness, Esq. msheiness@hou-law.com

New York Yes NY Insurance Reg 64 Napierski, VanDenburgh, Napierski 
& O’Connor, LLP

518-862-9292 John W. VanDenburgh, Esq. jwv@nvnolaw.com

Strongin Rothman & Abrams, LLP 212-931-8300 David A. Abrams, Esq. dabrams@sralawfirm.com

Sliwa & Lane 716-853-2050 Stanley J. Sliwa, Esq. ssliwa@sliwa-lane.com Kevin Lane, Esq. klane@sliwa-lane.com

Michael Coutu, Esq. mcoutu@sliwa-lane.com

North Carolina No Ellis & Winters, LLP 919-865-7000 Alex J. Hagan, Esq. Alex.hagan@elliswinters.com

North Dakota No Napierski, VanDenburgh, Napierski 
& O’Connor, LLP

518-862-9292 John W. VanDenburgh, Esq. jwv@nvnolaw.com

Ohio No Reminger Co., LPA 216-687-1311 Mario C. Ciano, Esq. mciano@reminger.com John Stalzer, Esq. jstalzer@reminger.com

513-721-1311 Robert W. Hojnoski, Esq. rhojnoski@reminger.com

614-228-1311 Melvin J. Davis, Esq. mdavis@reminger.com Matthew L. Schrader, Esq. mschrader@reminger.com

Oklahoma No Edmonds Cole Law Firm 405-272-0322 Michael Woodson, Esq. mwoodson@edmondscole.com Clint Whitworth, Esq. cwhitworth@edmondscole.com

Oregon No Hill & Lamb LLP 971-373-8800 Jeffrey V. Hill, Esq. jhill@hill-lamb.com

Pennsylvania No Harvey Pennington Ltd. 215-563-4470 David L. Pennington, Esq. dpennington@harvpen.com John M. D’Amelio, Esq. jdamelio@harvpenn.com

Rhode Island No Vetter & White 401-421-3060 Gordon Cleary, Esq. gcleary@vetterandwhite.com George Lieberman, Esq. glieberman@vetterandwhite.com

South Carolina No Except as required by S.C. Code. Ann. 
Section 42-1-560 for a third party action 
under the South Carolina Workers’ 
Compensation Act

Gallivan White & Boyd, PA 803-724-1714 John E. Cuttino, Esq. jcuttino@gwblawfirm.com

South Dakota No Napierski, VanDenburgh, Napierski 
& O’Connor, LLP

518-862-9292 John W. VanDenburgh, Esq. jwv@nvnolaw.com

Tennessee No Luther-Anderson PLLP 423-756-5034 Daniel J. Ripper, Esq, dan@lutheranderson.com

Texas Arguably 
Yes

Macdonald Devin , PC 214-651-3300 David M. Macdonald, Esq. mmacdonald@macdonalddevin.com

Sheiness Glover & Grossman, LLP 713-374-7005 Marc A. Sheiness, Esq. msheiness@hou-law.com

Utah Yes UT ADC Subsec R590-190-11 Backus Carranza & Burden 702-872-5555 Leland Eugene (Gene) Backus, Esq. gbackus@backuslaw.com

Vermont Yes V.R.C.P. 17(c) Howard Kohn Sprague & Fitzgerald 860-525-3101 Christopher M. Harrington, Esq. cmh@hksflaw.com

Virginia No Hudgins Law Firm, PC 703-739-3300 David D. Hudgins, Esq. dhudgins@hudginslawfirm.com

Washington Yes WA ADC 284-30-393 Hill & Lamb LLP 971-373-8800 Jeffrey V. Hill, Esq. jhill@hill-lamb.com

West Virginia No Reminger Co., LPA 859-233-1311 Shea Conley, Esq. sconley@reminger.com Christine Gilliam, Esq. cgilliam@reminger.com

Wisconsin No Waldeck Law Firm, PA 612-375-1550  Timothy W. Waldeck, Esq. twaldeck@waldeckpa.com Theodore (Ted) J. Waldeck, Esq. tjwaldeck@waldeckpa.com

Wyoming Yes W.S. 26-13-113 McKellar Tiedeken & Scoggin, LLC 307-637-5575 Sean W. Scoggin, Esq. sscoggin@mtslegal.net Brian J. Hunter, Esq. bhunter@mtslegal.net
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